# **RESOLUTION AMENDING 2024 ORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTIONS 24-35 and 24-29**

### **RESOLUTION 24-**

## RESOLUTION AMENDING 2024 ORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTIONS 24-35 and 24-29

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2024, the Town passed Organizational Resolution 24-35 appointing liaisons for 2024 and Resolution 24-29 establishing standard hours per month, as required for determination of retirement benefits; and

WHEREAS, the Supervisor wishes to make the following amendments to Resolution 24-35;

- 1. Town Board liaison to the Agricultural & Farmland Protection Committee be Ruth Groff.
- 2. Town Board liaison to the Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) be Joseph Wetmore.
- 3. The Cayuga Medical Center Committee Member listed on the liaison chart is hereby removed as the committee no longer exists.

and

WHEREAS, Resolution 24-29 needs to be updated to state the Senior Court Clerk will be working 8 hours per day - 40 hours per week, effective March 1, 2024, for retirement purposes; and

WHEREAS, upon due consideration and deliberation upon the foregoing, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED that 2024 Organizational Resolutions 24-35 and 24-29 be and are hereby amended as follows:

#### Resolution 24-35:

- 1. Town Board liaison to the Agricultural & Farmland Protection Committee be Ruth Groff.
- 2. Town Board liaison to the Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) be Joseph Wetmore.
- 3. The Cayuga Medical Center Committee Member listed on the liaison chart is hereby removed as the committee no longer exists.

### Resolution 24-29:

Be updated to state the Senior Court Clerk will be working 8 hours per day - 40 hours per week, effective March 1, 2024, for retirement purposes.